In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the L| 003
Insolvency (England &

Wales} Rules 2016 and

s son 10a g NOTiCe of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Inselv . H
retoge Y winding up

Companies House

VA

25/07/2017 112

COMPANIES HOUSE

r Company details
Company number ‘F EE l? l? F F F

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | A+ Scaffolding and Roofing Limited

bold black capitals.

:

T Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) ‘ David
Surname l&ments
r Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber | 2ndl Floor 33 Blagrave Street

Street ‘

[

Post town ‘Eaading
County/Region
Postcode Rlc[t1 ] j1frlw[
Country [
I Liquidator’s name @

0 Other liquidator
Fufl forenamets TPan Use this section to telfl us about
Surname 1 Boyle another liquidator.
I Liquidator's address @
Building name/number‘ 2nd Floor @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street {33 Blagrave Street another liquidator,
Post town | Reading
County/Region
o RIGT1 [ [T]P[W[
Country {

04117 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

e 5l s 2 folile
o Bfa B & fafo v

I Progress report

Z/_ The progress report is attached

ﬂ Sign and date A
Liquidator's signature Signature

Signature date E ’T W V I,Q— WW

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

‘7Cunlac1 name

Lucy Garner

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

{ompany name

f

2nd Floor 33 Blagrave Street

Address

|
I

Pgst lown

Reading

Caunty/Region

Country

1nx

0118 951 0798

[ Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

Harrisons Business Recovery ar*ddnsaimnmy thigrfdeito any Companies House

address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Wﬁ’éﬂ?fﬁﬁwr ﬂFurtherinformation

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or ernail enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint Liquidators' Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

A+ Scaffolding and Roofing Limited
- In Liquidation

24 July 2017



A+ SCAFFOLDING AND ROOFING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 30 June 2016 to 29 June 2017 and a
Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 30 June 2015 to 29 June 2017

B Time Analysis for the Period from the 30 June 2016 to 29 June 2017 and a Cumulative Time
Analysis for the Period from 30 June 2015 to 29 June 2017

C Additional Information in Relation to Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

D Notice of No Dividend

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



A+ SCAFFOLDING AND ROOFING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

26

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, David Clements, together with my former Director Paul Walker, of Harrisons Business
Recovery and Insolvency Limited, 2nd Floor, 33 Blagrave Street, Reading, RG1 1PW, was
appointed as Joint Liquidator of A+ Scaffolding and Roofing Limited (‘the Company’) on 30
June 2015.

Paul Boyle, an Insolvency Practitioner based in our Manchester office, replaced Paul Walker as
Joint Liquidator by way of a Block Transfer Order dated 18 August 2016 following Paul Walker’s
retirement from the practice.

This progress report covers the period from 30 June 2016 to 29 June 2017 (‘the Period’) and
should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reportts which have been issued.

The principal trading address of the Company was Victor Works, Northcote Street, Walsall,
West Midlands, WS2 8BQ.

The registered office of the Company was changed to 2nd Floor, 33 Blagrave Street, Reading,
RG1 1PW and its registered number is 06508771.

The EC Requlation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Liquidation. The proceedings
are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the
United Kingdom.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidator and his
staff.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the period of this report, together with
a Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from the date of my appointment
as Joint Liquidator to 29 June 2017.

Administration

The liquidators must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
and other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the Company’s creditors and
employees together with administrative tasks associated the appointment, such as agreeing
the strategy for the liquidation, filing notices of appointment, statutory advertising, opening
and maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting periodically to creditors,
HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

There have been no realisations in the Period.

Book Debts

As previously advised, Factor 21 plc are continuing with the collection of the remaining book

debts with the assistance of Matrix Corporate Servicers Limited, however it is not anticipated
that there will be any surplus for the benefit of the Liquidation.

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



A+ SCAFFOLDING AND ROOFING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

217

Tax Refund

The Joint Liquidators are stili investigating whether there is a refund due to the Company in
respect of CIS deductions.

It is not anticipated that the work the Liquidators and their staff have undertaken to date will
bring a financial benefit to creditors.

Based on the above, I currently anticipate the total expenses that may be incurred in dealing
with the remainder of the Company’s asset realisations to be £5,000.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. The Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any
secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidator s in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidators
are required to undertake is to comply with legisiation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 -
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential
asset recoveries that the Liquidators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the
liquidation and is confidential.

Since my last progress report I would advise that no further asset realisations have come to
light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

Matters still to be dealt with
Collection of the outstanding book debts by Factor 21 plc remain ongoing.

The Joint Liquidators will continue to investigate whether there is in fact a refund due to the
Company in relation to over paid CIS deductions.

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



A+ SCAFFOLDING AND ROOFING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

35

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

Creditors

Secured Creditors

National Westminster Bank plc holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets.
At the date of the Administration, the indebtedness to the secured creditor was estimated at
£67,385 and has now been agreed at that amount. No amounts have been paid in this regard.
Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential claims is detailed below.

Employee claims (Total !
number of claims = 37) N/A 43,482 Nl
Department for Business,

Energy & Industrial N/A Nit Nil
Strategy {BEIS)

There is no prospect of a dividend to preferential creditors.
Unsecured Creditors

I have received claims totalling £213,627 from 22 creditors. 1 have yet to receive claims from
39 creditors whose debts total £450,716 as per the Company’s statement of affairs.

1 would confirm that there is no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors, and as such, I
have attached a formal Notice of No Dividend at Appendix D.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

1 have not yet sought approval from Creditors in relation to the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration,
as there are insufficient realisations from which this can be drawn.

In addition, there are still outstanding fees in relation to the prior Administration which are yet
to be agreed.

If there are sufficient realisations to settle the outstanding Administrators’ fees, then I will write
to the secured and preferential creditors seeking approval for remuneration if required.

My time costs for the Period are £5,194. This represents 24.90 hours at an average rate of
£208.59 per hour. Attached at Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period.

Also attached at Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs
incurred from the date of Liquidation on 30 June 2015, to the end of the Period. Time costs
from the commencement of the Liquidation to the end of the Period are £21,926. This
represents 110.30 hours at an average rate of £198.79 per hour.

In addition to the above, the sum of £91,659 remains unpaid in respect of the Joint
Administrators’ time costs together with disbursements of £5,375, and pre-Administration time
costs of £19,561 and pre-Administration expenses of £121.

Attached at Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Liquidators' fees, expenses

and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



A+ SCAFFOLDING AND ROOFING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

51

5.2

6.1

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report
I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the liquidation, uniess I have concluded matters prior to this, in

which case I will write to all creditors with my final account.

Yours faithfully

Joint Liquidator

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



A+ SCAFFOLDING AND ROOFING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 30 June 2016 to 29 June 2017 and a
Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 30 June 2015 to 29 June
2017

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



A+ Scaffolding and Roofing Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/06/2016 From 30/06/2015
of Affairs To 29/06/2017 To 29/06/2017
£ 3 £
SECURED ASSETS
138,824.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(167,158.00) Factor 21 plec NIL NIL
NIL NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
Uncertain Scaffolding Purchased NIL NIL
(185,758.23) Scaffolding Finance NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Scaffolding Equip, Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
40,000.00 Tax Refund NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross (.34 6.46
8,987.61 Funds from Administration NIL 8,987.61
0.34 8,994.07
COST OF REALISATIONS
Cat 1 Bordereau 330.00 330.00
Cat 1 Carriage Costs 12.36 12.36
Cat 1 Search Costs 3.00 3.00
Cat 1 Legal Fees NIL 6,500.00
Cat 1 Property Expenses 88.20 88.20
Cat 1 Statutory Advertising 150.23 206.45
Cat 1 Insurance of Assets 406.50 406.50
{990.00) {7,546.51)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(43,482.50) Employees Wage & Holiday Arrears NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(67,385.03) National Westminster Bank plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(207,461.05) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{65,964.72) Employees NIL NIL
(206,000.00) Directors NIL NIL
(16,102.21) Lease Creditors NIL NIL
(3,125.26) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL

DISTRIBUTIONS



(2.00)

(774,627.39)

Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

Bank 2 - Current

NIL INLL

NIL NIL
(1,068.55) 1,447.56
1,447.56

" David Clements
Jointtiduidator



A+ SCAFFOLDING AND ROOFING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix B

Time Analysis for the Period from the 30 June 2016 to 29 June 2017 and a Cumulative Time
Analysis for the Period from 30 June 2015 to 29 June 2017

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



Za:vl 2102 Ainr 02

F-L0-Gl uoisap

066’ Pouy| D SiusWssINgs|] [R1oL
00’0 PO s88 [R]0
6% 80T CO'vEL'S 06'¥T 13 4 08t [+1 7] i SINCH (Mol
ooo 00°Q oo 000 000 ooa 00’0 Buipmy)
GG 00E 00ase a'a feedi] oo 0L0 g0 SJ2SSY JO SUONESIRSY
000 000 000 000 e 000 000 suaiefnsaay|
LL62E 05461 090 oce oo oL0 e SA0UpAID
000 0oo 00’0 00 ¢ %00 000 o0'n sJapBw 2lyoads ase)
t8z02 05'982'y 09'ee 09ty 09'eL oE v a1 Bujuue|q ¥ UOHBISIUILRY
{3) sey Mg yoddng S|RUO{ESOI4
. Aunoy eBriery {3) 1o muny BINOH [#)0 | D SURIN{SEY JOIURG 184)0 efiousy Jeupey UOIIUN YJOAA JO UONRIISSR| D

£10Z/90/62 01 9102/80/0F 10

1S0d :@pag josloid

paywn Buyooy pue Buipioyeos +v - Z0AVYISY

Arewwng 3509 g awl] 6dIS - Ayu3g swi]



ESbL LLOZ AT 0Z

PL-L0-G) LOISIOA

90°Y88'e PaWImD SjUSWeSINGSI] [HOL

oo paule) 888 [R10L
6861 05'628'12 oeE'aklL 0s'vl 01°ZL [ gAY 0E'8 SNCH 18101
000 %00 0c¢e 00°¢ 000 000 000 Suipes|
BELIZ 00°049'4 062 0co 0z's 0L'e [$led0} Slessy JO suones)|eay
aLgiz 00 048"y 08'0Z acQ 094 050 oze suonebiisasu|
14092 00°G69'L 05’5 oot a4 aLo oLe SIONPaI]
00 Gt 0004 op'0 000 or 0 oo oco SIABU JY1dads ase])
v0 681 S LZL'ph 0L vl 05 EL 06 i 0104 098¢ BujuuR|d '§ UOHEASIUILUPY
(3) sy Jeuig poddng S|RUDISESIOI]
Aunoy slBizieny {3} 1809 sun) =iNOH |B)O) 7 SURSISTY HOUBE JBYI) JoBeuny laupeyg UO{I3UN, NIOA JO UORRBIYISSR]D

£102/90/62 'OL §10Z/90/0¢ ‘wold

1S0d :3peD 108foid

paywI Buyooy pue Buiployeas +v - Z00JVYOSY

Alewwng }s0) g awl] 6dIS - Anu3 swi)



A+ SCAFFOLDING AND ROOFING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators’ Fees, Expenses &
Disbursements

1 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

1.1 The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Director, a Manager, and a Case
Supervisor and/or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team wili depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

13 We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

2 Professional Advisors

2.1 On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated atongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

2.2 Cur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

3 Joint Liquidators' Expenses & Disbursements

3.1 An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but
not paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Salicitors’ costs - 3,456 3,456
Statutory advertising 56 150 - 206
Insurance of Assets - 406 - 406
Specific penalty bond - 330 76 406
Registered Office Fee - - 60 60
Search Costs - 3 - 3
Carriage Costs - 12 - 12
Postage - - 55 55
Property Expenses - 88 - 88
Category 2 disbursements

Printing/copying - - 3 3

3.2 Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements

that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also

Joint Liguidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



A+ SCAFFOLDING AND ROQFING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

33

chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These dishursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not paymenis which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm {where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidators' fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above,

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



A+ SCAFFOLDING AND ROOFING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Notice of No Dividend

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



A+ Scaffoiding Limited - In Liquidation
&
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of No Dividend

Notice is hereby given that I am unable to declare any dividend in this matter as the funds realised have been used or
allocated for defraying the expenses of the administration of the case.

Company Number 06508771
Former Company Name(s) N/A
Trading Name N/A

Address of Registered Office 2nd Floor
33 Blagrave Street
Reading
RG1 1PW

Principal Trading Address Victor Works
Northcote Street
Walsall
West Midlands
WS2 8BQ

Joint Liquidators contact details David Clements & Paul Boyle
Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
2nd Floor
33 Blagrave Street
Reading
RG1 1PW
E mail reading@harrisgns.uk.com for the attention of Lucy Garner

Signed

D ents
Position Joint Liquidat

Date 24 July 2017

Notice of No/No Further Dividend
05008



